

Minutes for December 14, 2022

Commissioners	Courts	Probation
Dr. Aaron Miller, Chairperson	Honorable Lynn Poncin	Kimberly Epps, DCPO
Joyce Frevert, First Vice Chairperson		Erica Henderson, POIII
Dr. Frances Coles, Second Vice Chairperson		
Earl Smith, Secretary		
Chanda Kellogg		
Diana Martin		
Dwaine Radden Sr.		
Edward Brantley		Minutes by:
Chelsea Ramirez		Mary Cardenas, Secretary II

Opening of the Meeting:

Secretary, Earl Smith called the San Bernardino County Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Commission meeting to order at 3:00 p.m.

Flag Salute

Pledge of Allegiance conducted.

Roll Call

Secretary, Earl Smith conducted roll call. Excused: Commissioner Chanda Kellogg, Commissioner Chelsea Ramirez

Absent:

Present: Chairperson Aaron Miller, Joyce Frevert, First Vice Chairperson, Dr. Frances Coles, Second Vice-Chairperson, Secretary, Earl Smith, Commissioner Diana Martin, Commissioner Edward Brantley, DCPO Kimberly Epps, POIII Erica Henderson, Honorable Lynn Poncin, Commissioner Dwaine Radden, **Guest(s):** None

Approval of Minutes

November 9, 2022 minutes were reviewed and approved.

Swearing In

None

<u>Judge's Remarks</u> Honorable Lynn Poncin

• No updates

Chief's Remarks

DCPO Epps on behalf of Chief Probation Officer Tracy Reece.

- Prevention Plan: To reduce the number of youths that go into out of home care and to avoid ethnic disparities.
 - Child Welfare departments will need to specify what was done to prevent an out of home placement, including what community resources/services were provided to prevent out of home placement.

- Programs must be evidence based programs approved through the Federal Clearing House of Programs.
- Departments will have to report outcomes
- Title IV-E will now require that departments have a plan for promoting safe and stable families, and to outreach to and engage families. Complex Care Regional Collaborative: Between Riverside and San Bernardino County includes Behavior Health, Probation Departments, and Child and Family Services from both counties.

It's a pilot program for youths that have complex care behavioral health needs.

Coordinator's Remarks

Probation Officer III Erica Henderson

- Preparing for next year tasks
- Thanks all for returning the BSCC inspections and will be submitted them tomorrow with no facilities issues.

Chair Updates:

• Commissioner Aaron Miller – No Updates

<u>New Business</u>: Election of Officers: The following were nominated: Earl Smith as Chair, Aaron Miller as 1st Chair, Joyce Frevert as 2nd Chair, and Dr. Frances Coles as Secretary. Motion for candidates nominated for positions as stated. All are in favor.

Unfinished Business: None

Roundtable:

Secretary, Earl Smith: None

DCPO Epps: None

Second Vice Chairperson, Commissioner Frances Coles: None

First Vice Chairperson, Commissioner Joyce Frevert: None

Chairperson, Chairperson Aaron Miller: None

POIII Henderson: None

Commissioner Dwaine Radden: None

<u>Commissioner Edward Brantley:</u> A new resource center is open in Moreno Valley; youth build program as well located in San Bernardino resources are logistics, CNA, and construction. Market night January 7, 2022 and a Basketball tournament to follow.

<u>Adjournment</u>

Meeting adjourned by Chairperson Dr. Aaron Miller at 4:10 p.m.

The next JJDPC meeting will be held on January 11, 2023 3:30 p.m. Location: 175 W. 5th Street San Bernardino, CA Room: 401

*** Meeting subject to change; details to be emailed to Commissioners***